SAF@

SAF-HOLLAND Group

SAF® Self-Steer Axle Parts
and Troubleshooting Manual

SAF Self-Steer Axle
Parts Manual

B Disc Brake
® Drum Brake

XL-AA20027PM-en-US




SAF@

Contents
SAF-HOLLAND Group
Contents Page Contents Page
INTrOAUCEION ...evieecciiee e 2 Section 5 - Drum Brake SSA.......ccccviivieiiiie e 14
WaITANTY ..o cteeieceiees et neeneene s 2 Section 5.1 - Drum 77.5" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward —
Notes, Cautions, and Warnings ........cccceeeerervrvreneseereereesennns 2 13506042100 .......coeereieerereeeere e 14
Section 1 - Model Identification ..........cccccovvveeeveiiciecee, 3 Section 5.2 - Drum 85.4" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward —
Section 2 - Self-Steer Axle Identification Chart ..................... 4 13506042400 ........cocoovvviiiiiiiiiii, 15
Section 3 - C88 Disc Brake SSA.........ceeeevevivereeeeeesreenenenenns 5 Section 5.3 - Drum 87.1" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward —
Section 3.1 - C88 77.5" 20 Deg - 171110176910 (Gen 1) 13506041900 .....ccciireririeerieesieeseeeneeesens 16
and 171110476910 (Gen 1) ceevveveveeeeeceeeeeeee, 5 Section 5.4 - Drum 77.5" 20 Deg Tierod Forward -
Section 3.2 - C88 85.4" 20 Deg - 171900975910 (Gen I) 13506043900 .......ccumiieeeeeeeeeeicceeeeee e 17
and 171111775910 (Gen 1) cooeveeerveeereicieens 6 Section 5.5 - Drum 85.4" 20 Deg Tierod Forward -
Section 3.3 - C88 87.1" 20 Deg - 171110275910 (Gen I) 13506044000 .......ccmiieeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeee e 18
and 171111575910 (Gen 1) c.oovveveeeeeereeceeeee 7 Section 5.6 - Drum 87.1" 20 Deg Tierod Forward -
Section 3.4 - C88 87.1" 30 Deg - 171111175910 (Gen I) 13506043800 .......ccceererieeririeeeere e 19
and 171111675910 (Gen 1) ceveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen, 8 Section 5.7 - Drum 85.4" 30 Deg Tierod Forward -
Section 4 - P89 Disc Brake SSA.......coveveerrveverceeneeseeeresnens 9 13506043200 ... 20
Section 4.1 - P89 77.5" 20 Deg - 13506047000.................... 9 Section 5.8 - Drum 87.1" 30 Deg Tierod Forward —
Section 4.2 - P89 85.4" 20 Deg - 13506047200.................. 10 13506043100 ......oeiieeieieerieee e 21
Section 4.3 - P89 87.1" 20 Deg - 13506047100.................. 1 Section 6 - Troubleshooting Flow Charts.........ccccceeveeennee. 22
Section 4.4 - P89 85.4" 30 Deg - 13506047400.................. 12 Sect!on 6.1 —Wheels Not Centering .......c.cceeeverereerenennnnn. 22
Section 4.5 - P89 87.1" 30 Deg - 13506047300.................. 13 Section 6.2 —Wheel Wobble ..., 23
Section 6.3 — Blown Air Bags ......ccovvveeiiiieiienisiene e 24
Introduction SECHION 6.4 — TIr€ WEAK ... eeeeeeeeeereneeeen 25
Section 6.5 — Wheels not Steering.......cccocvvvevvvvncieneiienn, 26

This manual provides you with information necessary for the
care, maintenance, inspection and safe operation of the SAF
Self-Steering Axle. SAF axles are designed and engineered to
provide trouble-free service.

NOTE: This literature only covers the SAF Self-Steering
Axle. Refer to other SAF-Holland literature
for brakes, suspensions and other axle system
components on our website www.safholland.us
or contact customer service at 888-396-6501.

Warranty

Refer to the complete warranty for the country in which the product
will be used. A copy of the U.S. Warranty can be downloaded
from the SAF-HOLLAND Web Site (www.safholland.us).

Notes, Cautions, and Warnings

You must read and understand all of the safety procedures presented
in this manual before starting any work on the suspension/axle.

Proper tools must be used to perform the maintenance and
repair procedures described in this manual. Many of these
procedures require special tools.

NOTE: In the United States, work shop safety requirements are
defined by federal and/or state Occupational Safety and
Health Act. Equivalent laws could exist in other countries.
This manual is written based on the assumption that
OSHA or other applicable employee safety regulations are
followed by the location where work is performed.

Before starting any work on the unit, read and understand all
the safety procedures presented in this manual. This manual
contains the terms “NOTE", “IMPORTANT", “CAUTION", and
“"WARNING" followed by important product information. These
terms are defined as follows:

NOTE: Includes additional information to enable accurate
and easy performance of procedures.

IMPORTANT: Includes additional information that
if not followed could lead to hindered
product performance.

| CAUTION | psgd without the §afety alert symbol,

indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could
result in property damage.

[ACAUTION] Indicates a potentially hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, could
result in minor or moderate injury.

[AWARNING] Indicates a potentially hazardous

situation which, if not avoided, could
result in death or serious injury.

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc



JAY
™ Model Identification
S F del Id f

SAF-HOLLAND Group

1. Model Identification Figure 1

The Self-Steering Axle Serial Tag is located near the center of
the axle tube (Figure 1).

The sample tag shown will help you interpret the information
on the SAF-HOLLAND, Inc. serial number tag. The axle version,
type, test report number, serial number, identification number,
axle capacity, and max speed is listed on the tag (Figure 2).

NOTE: Axle Serial number or Part number (Identification
number) is required to properly determine the
correct service parts.

TAG LOCATED CENTER
KOF EACH AXLE TUBE

S 1L 9-22K01
Figure 2
ae 7 )
-essse sessinancn - cenmany o m\ WULLLLD)
Version SIL11-22K01 Serial No. 51 11 156 0020
L 22K01 = 22.5" Integral® Disc Brake Type SBK2243-13501 Ident No. 171 11 02 750 10
16570 =16.5"x 7.0" Drum Brake Test Report 3611203 Perm. axle cap. stat. 11000kg
L— 9 =9 Tonne (20,000 pound) Axle Capacity :
11 = 11 Tonne (24,000 pound) Axle Capacity Made in Germany Vmax. 105 km/h
L AR A
L L= Self Steering Axle \__ AN 3335528 SN 11091560020 /
— 1 = SAF Integral® Disc Brake
Without 1 = Drum Brake K /
~— S = Single Tire
Z = Twin Tire
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, n
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




Self-Steer Axle Identification Chart

SAF@

2. Self-Steer Axle Identification Chart

SAF-HOLLAND Group

SAF SELF-STEER AXLES

Identification Number | Brake Type Axle Track Steer Angle Tierod Location
€88 DISC BRAKE SSA
171110176910 (Gen 1) .
715
171110476910 (Gen Il)
171900975910 (Gen I)
85.4" 20 DEG
171111775910 (Gen Il) ,
(88 Disc FORWARD
171110275910 (Gen |)
171111575910 (Gen Il) o
171111175910 (Gen |) '
30 DEG
171111675910 (Gen Il)
P89 AND P89 PLUS DISC BRAKE SSA
13506047000 715"
13506047200 85.4" 20 DEG
13506047100 P89 and P89 87.1" FORWARD
Plus Disc
13506047400 85.4"
30 DEG
13506047300 87.1"
DRUM BRAKE SSA
13506042100 715"
13506042400 85.4" REARWARD
13506041900 g7.1"
20 DEG
13506043900 715"
DRUM
13506044000 85.4"
13506043800 87.1" FORWARD
13506043200 85.4"
30 DEG
13506043100 87.1"

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. C88 Disc Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

3. C88 Disc Brake SSA
3.1 C8877.5" 20 Deg - 171110176910 (Gen 1) and 171110476910 (Gen II)

G

£
o
s

N
@
£

0@OHO
00 00w o0 Q)

D@D

‘ o ‘
o2
Q;;D N
N/
~
ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY/AXLE
1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020800 1
2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1
3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1
4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2
5A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222192100 1
5B (GEN II) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222195900 1
6A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222192200 1
6B (GEN II) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222196000 1
7 REPAIR KIT, C88 SELF-STEER TIEROD END 2074100000290 2
8 BACK UP LOCK 03193003800 1
9 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194302000 1
10 BOLT AND NUT - M 24x 110 03341002319 2
" TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1
12 TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, H
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



C88 Disc Brake SSA S'E\F.

SAF-HOLLAND Group

3.2 - (88 85.4" 20 Deg - 171900975910 (Gen I) and 171111775910 (Gen 1)

o

\\
//

- —
N
«®
@

00 Qoo 0 )00

GO0
(>

~
ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. T
1A (GEN 1) TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021300 1
1B (GEN 1) TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021200 1
2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1
3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1
4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2
5A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222190900 1
5B (GEN I1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222196100 1
6A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222191000 1
6B (GEN I1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222196200 1
7 REPAIR KIT, C88 SELF-STEER TIEROD END 2074100000290 2
8 BACK UP LOCK 03193003800 1
9 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301700 1
10 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2
1" TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1
12 TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
n XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. C88 Disc Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

3.3-C8887.1" 20 Deg - 171110275910 (Gen I) and 171111575910 (Gen II)

o

@
»®

. e
O
! (@)
O
S
5 y
2L XY =)
8
i @ i o
k @ J ’ & a‘ ’
Q ~_
\\\ s “6 /l
~
ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. T
1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021300 1
2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1
3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1
4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2
5A (GEN I) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222190900 1
5B (GEN 11) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222196100 1
6A (GEN I) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222191000 1
6B (GEN 11) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222196200 1
7 REPAIR KIT, C88 SELF-STEER TIEROD END 2074100000290 2
8 BACK UP LOCK 03193003800 1
9 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301700 1
10 BOLTAND NUT- M 24 x 110 03341002319 2
11 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1
12 TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




C88 Disc Brake SSA S'E\F.

SAF-HOLLAND Group

3.4-C8887.1" 30 Deg - 171111175910 (Gen I) and 171111675910 (Gen II)

o

\\
//

- —
N
«®
@

00 Qoo 0 )00

GO0
(>

~
ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. T

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021300 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222190900 1

5B (GEN 11) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222196100 1

6A (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222191000 1

6B (GEN 1) FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222196200 1

7 REPAIR KIT, C88 SELF-STEER TIEROD END 2074100000290 2

8 BACK UP LOCK 03193003800 1

9 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301700 1

10 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

1" TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

12 TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
n XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




SIE\F. P89 Disc Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4. P89 Disc Brake SSA
4.1-P8977.5" 20 Deg - 13506047000

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. | QTY / AXLE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020700 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 2056100000010 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 2056100000020 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, n
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




P89 Disc Brake SSA SIE\F‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4.2 - P89 85.4" 20 Deg - 13506047200

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. | Qry/AxtE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020400 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 2056100000010 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 2056100000020 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. P89 Disc Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4.3 - P89 87.1" 20 Deg - 13506047100

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. | Qry/AxtE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020400 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 2056100000010 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 2056100000020 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT- M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, n
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




P89 Disc Brake SSA SIE\F‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4.4 - P89 85.4" 30 Deg - 13506047400

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. | Qry/AxtE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020400 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 2056100000010 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 2056100000020 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193005400 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
n XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. P89 Disc Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

4.5 - P89 87.1" 30 Deg - 13506047300

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. | Qry/AxtE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020400 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 2056100000010 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 2056100000020 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193005400 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT- M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, n
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




Drum Brake SSA

SAF@

5. Drum Brake SSA

o))

5.1 - Drum 77.5" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward - 13506042100

SAF-HOLLAND Group

o0
500 7

&

‘&
oo

ITEM | DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY / AXLE
1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020700 1
2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101200 1
3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1
4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2
5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199500 1
6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222199600 1
7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1
8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301200 1
9 BOLTAND NUT-M 24 x 110 03341002319 2
10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1
" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. Drum Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.2 - Drum 85.4" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward — 13506042400

")

)
>/

500

&

e
orang

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY/AxiE

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021100 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101200 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199700 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222199800 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301200 1

9 BOLT AND NUT-M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1 TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, n
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




Drum Brake SSA SIE\F‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.3-Drum 87.1" 20 Deg Tierod Rearward — 13506041900

")

)
>/

500

&

e
orang

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021100 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101200 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199700 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222199800 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301200 1

9 BOLT AND NUT-M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
n XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. Drum Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.4 - Drum 77.5" 20 Deg Tierod Forward — 13506043900

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357020800 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222200400 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222200300 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




Drum Brake SSA SIE\F‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.5 - Drum 85.4" 20 Deg Tierod Forward — 13506044000

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021200 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199900 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222200000 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT-M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. Drum Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.6 - Drum 87.1" 20 Deg Tierod Forward — 13506043800

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021300 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199900 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222200000 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, m
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




Drum Brake SSA SIE\F‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.7 - Drum 85.4" 30 Deg Tierod Forward — 13506043200

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021200 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199900 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222200000 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SIE\F. Drum Brake SSA

SAF-HOLLAND Group

5.8 - Drum 87.1" 30 Deg Tierod Forward — 13506043100

ITEM | DESCRIPTION | PART NO. | QrY

1 TIEROD ASSY. w/ TIEROD ENDS 03357021300 1

2 SHOCK ABSORBER STEERING STABILIZER 02376101300 1

3 12 TYPE SERVICE LOCKOUT CHAMBER 03454112500 1

4 KINGPIN REPAIR KIT 03434365700 2

5 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - ROADSIDE (LEFT) 03222199900 1

6 FORK ASSEMBLY KIT - CURBSIDE (RIGHT) 03222200000 1

7 BACK UP LOCK 02193003901 1

8 STABILIZER TIEROD CLAMP 03194301900 1

9 BOLT AND NUT - M 24 x 110 03341002319 2

10 TIEROD END - LH 02205000300 1

1" TIEROD END - RH 02205000400 1
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, m
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



2
Troubleshooting Flow Charts SHF‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

6. Troubleshooting Flow Charts
6.1 — Wheels Not Centering

Wheels Not
Centering

Steering stabilizer
Damaged?

Yes | No

'

Kingpin Seized?

Replace steering

stabilizer. | Yes |

Replace kingpin

No

\/
Knuckle Bent?

Yes No

'

Replace knuckle

Tierod clamps tight
and in correct
position?
No Yes
\/
Reposition and
torque clamps
90ft.Ibs [120N-m]
> Issue Resolved?
Yes | No
\
Please contact \‘
SAF-HOLLAND | ™
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SAF@

SAF-HOLLAND Group

Troubleshooting Flow Charts

6.2 — Wheel Wobble

Wheel Wobble

A4

Loose Ball Joints?

Yes

No

—

Ball Joint worn?

Yes

|N0

Castellated nut

250 ft.lbs [340N-m]

Torqued?

No

| Yes

Y

¥

Y

Castor angle correct?
+3°/-1°

No

Yes

r

Set castor angle by
adjusting ride height per
XL-AS114060M-en-US

Tierod lug worn.
Replace Knuckle
or tierod lug.

Torque castellated nut
250 ft.Ibs [340N-m]

I —

Replace Ball Joint

Y

Steering stabilizer
Damaged?

Yes No

Y

Toe In correct per

XL-AA10006BM-en-US?

Replace steering

stabilizer.

No Yes

Adjust Toe in

A

Yy Yy
= Issue Resolved?
Yes No

END

XL-AA10006BM-en-US

Wheel or tire
Damaged?

Replace Damaged
Component

Please contact

<
<%

Yes No

SAF-HOLLAND

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.




2
Troubleshooting Flow Charts SHF‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

6.3 — Blown Air Bags

Blown Air Bags

\
Ride or lift bag?

Ride Lift
l Y

Correct Shock Air regulator installed
installed per BOM? and functioning?
Yes | No No Yes
\
Shock Damaged?
No Yes
___V |
Alr.Spnng Spacer  J \ CBL chain length
installed per correct?
Suspension Replace Shock Install / replace :
Installation Drawing? regulator No Yes
Yes No
\
Install correct
. spacer
Correct Air Spring
Installed per BOM?
Yes No +
Install correct Air
Spring
\
Replace Chain
A4 Yvyyvyy
Possible Issue Resolved? |«
suspension over
load No Yes
\
END
\
Please contact \
—p <
SAF-HOLLAND
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc



JAY
™ Troubleshooting Flow Charts
S F bleshooting Fl h

SAF-HOLLAND Group

6.4 — Tire Wear

‘ Tire Wear ’

\/

Tierod Bent?
Yes | No
\/
y Axle Alignment ok?
Replace tierod No | Yes
\/
\ Worn Kingpin
Align Per Bushings?
XL-AS114060M-en-US Yes | No
\/ \J
- Adjust Toe-in per P Replace Kingpin
" | XL-AA10006BM-en-US | and Bushings
\/
Issue Resolved?
Yes | No
\J \
Referto TMCRP | _
END for Tire Wear |
Please contact
SAF-HOLLAND
XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, E

and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



2
Troubleshooting Flow Charts SHF‘

SAF-HOLLAND Group

6.5 — Wheels not Steering

Wheels Not

Steering

\/
Is there Air Supply to
trailer?

No Yes

Air lines connected to
lockout chamber?

No Yes

\/
Reconnect air lines

to chamber l— Yes No
v

Lockout chamber failure?

Ensure trailer air lines Replace lockout Lockout bracket missing,
are connected to tractor chamber Shifted or Damaged?
Yes No
Repair or replace
bracket \
Steering stabilizer
damaged?
Yes No
\/
Replace steering
stabilizer Knuckle Seized?
Yes No
Yy VvV -
> Issue Resolved? 1 Lubricate / replace |
Yoo o - knuckle -
\/ \/
Please contact \
END <
SAF-HOLLAND
m XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc



SAF‘ Notes

SAF-HOLLAND Group

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF,
and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



SAF/7ollang

ORIGINAL PARTS

From fifth wheel rebuild kits to suspension bushing repair kits,

SAF-HOLLAND Original Parts are the same quality components used

in the original component assembly.

SAF-HOLLAND Original Parts are tested and designed to provide

SAF-HOLLAND product.

SAF-HOLLAND Original Parts when servicing your

maximum performance and durability. Will-fits, look-alikes or, worse
yet, counterfeit parts will only limit the performance potential and

could possibly void SAF-HOLLAND's warranty. Always be sure to spec

www.safholland.us

www.safholland.ca

www.safholland.com.mx

info@safholland.com

N

SAF-HOLLAND USA - 888.396.6501 - Fax 800.356.3929

SAF-HOLLAND CANADA - 519.537.3494 - Fax 800.565.7753
WESTERN CANADA -+ 604.574.7491 -+ Fax 604.574.0244

SAF-HOLLAND MEXICO + 52.55.5362.8743 - Fax 52.55.5362.8743

SAF-HOLLAND USA, INC.
1950 Industrial Blvd., Muskegon, MI 49442
www.safholland.com

A

Group

XL-AA20027PM-en-US - 2019-10-23 - Amendments and Errors Reserved - © SAF-HOLLAND, Inc., SAF-HOLLAND, HOLLAND, SAF, and logos are trademarks of SAF-HOLLAND S.A., SAF-HOLLAND GmbH, and SAF-HOLLAND, Inc.



